Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Board Resolution

WHEREAS, the Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) was established by Senate Bill 862, passed by the California Legislature in 2014, to provide operating and capital assistance for transit agencies to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and improve mobility with a priority on serving disadvantaged communities;

WHEREAS, \$100,000,000 was appropriated for the LCTOP for Fiscal Year 2016 and the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (Metro) may claim up to \$28,000,000 of the \$100,000,000;

WHEREAS, the \$28,000,000 consists of \$24,000,000 in funding directly earmarked for Metro through the population and revenue share formulas applied to LCTOP by the State Controller's Office and the remaining amount of up to \$4,000,000 represents funding earmarked for other eligible recipients in Los Angeles County, which have the option to relinquish all or a part of their FY 2015-16 LCTOP funds to Metro or another eligible recipient;

WHEREAS, Metro as a recipient agency must submit its FY 2015-16 LCTOP expenditure proposals by November 1, 2015;

WHEREAS, the LCTOP guidelines provide that if a project in the expenditure proposal is not included in an adopted plan, a certified Board Resolution authorizing the expenditure proposal will be required;

WHEREAS, the following projects are included in the expenditure proposal for \$28,000,000 and have been determined by staff to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and improve mobility with a priority on serving disadvantaged communities:

- Gold Line Foothill Extension Phase 2A Operations; and/or
- Expo Light Rail Line Phase 2 Operations;

WHEREAS, not all of the above projects are in an adopted plan; and

WHEREAS, Metro desires to delegate authority to execute any documents and any amendments thereto necessary to apply for and receive any funds under the LCTOP to the Chief Executive Officer or his designee.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority that:

- The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or his designee is authorized to claim up to \$28,000,000 in FY 2015-16 Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) funds from California's Cap-and-Trade Program's Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund for the:
 - Gold Line Foothill Extension Phase 2A Operations; and/or
 - Expo Light Rail Line Phase 2 Operations.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer or his designee be authorized to execute all required documents of the LCTOP program, including any amendments thereto in order to obtain LCTOP funds.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, duly qualified and acting as the Secretary of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority, certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct representation of the Resolution adopted at a legally convened meeting of the Board of Directors of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority held on Thursday, October 22, 2015.

	Michelle Jackson LACMTA Secretary
Dated:	
(SEAL)	

